ECLIPSE HOSPITAL WORKING GROUP
 ECLIPSE IHC Message - Data Dictionary V 6.2
Attachment - G
Some of the optional fields/segments may in actual fact be mandatory for specific funds due to
their contractual arrangements with hospitals
TRANSMISSION
(M:1)
PATIENT DATA

M 1 9 N 0 - 999999999 - cents = SUM (040016 + 040017).
040020 ClaimTypeCde
Claim Type Code
M 1 2 A/N PR = Private Hospital or Day Facility
PU = Public Hospital
040021 FacilityId M 1 8 A/N Commonwealth Hospital Facility provider number, which is the unique
identifier of a registered hospital or day care facility.
Meets Provider Check digit
routine.
040022 FundBrandId M 1 3 A/N As returned by the ‘Get participants list’
040023 SenderContactPersonName O 1 40 A/N Name/Role/Position of the individual at the CS site for contact if
clarification of IHC is necessary
040024 SenderContactPersonPhone O 1 19 A/N Phone number of a contact if clarification of IHC is necessary
040025 SenderContactEmail O 1 128 A/N Email of contact for clarification of IHC if necessary
040026 PaymentModel C 1 20 A/N Model the claim has been structured under.  This information if
required will be supplied as part of the hospital contract. Currently only
used to note the EPM Claiming model.
Contract dependant
040027 FacilityTypeCode
Hospital type
M 1 1 N 1= Public
2= Private
3= Private day facility
4= Public day facility
9= Other
*HCP1 (Funds) element 34.
*HCP (Hospitals) element 11.
ECLIPSE HOSPITAL WORKING GROUP
 ECLIPSE IHC Message - Data Dictionary
Version 6.2 IHC ECLIPSE message – Final ECLIPSE Hospital Working Group Page 4 of 33
Message Name: Claim Message Identifier: HCLM Segment Identifier: PAT
Segment Name: Patient Data
Element
No
Data Element Name
NCG Element Name
R
eq’d
R
epeat
Size
Form
at
Comment Conditional
050050 Segment M 1   The PAT segment is used to define the patient information
050002 MessagePartId
Segment Identifier
M 1 3 A/N Always the 3 character code which identifies the Segment Group
(PAT).
050003 PatientFundMembershipNum
Fund Membership Identifier
M 1 19 A/N Membership Number. For DVA this is the Veteran’s file number.
050019 PatientFundUPI
Unique Patient Identifier
O 1 2 N This data may appear on a patient’s fund membership card, and in
conjunction with the membership number may be used to uniquely
identify a patient. ’00 is valid’
050004 PatientMedicareCardNum
Medicare Card No.
O 1 10 N This is the Medicare and card issue number the patient is enrolled on.
050020 PatientReferenceNum
IRN
C 1 1 N The patients IRN appears to the left of the patient’s first name on their
Medicare Card
Mandatory if 050004 is set
050021 PatientAliasFirstName O 1 40 A/N
050022 PatientAliasFamilyName O 1 40 A/N
050009 PatientAddressPostcode
Patient’s Postcode
M 1 4 N 9999 = Unknown postcode.
8888 = Overseas postcode
*HCP1 (Funds) element 30.
*HCP (Hospitals) element 7.

the facility.
060004 PatientClassificationCode
PCS Episode Type Code
M 1 2 A/N Highest classification billed
AM = Advanced Medical;
ME = Medical;
SU = Surgical;
AS = Advanced Surgical;
OB = Obstetrics;
PS = Psychiatric;
RE = Rehabilitation;
NH Nursing Home;
EC = Extended Care;
OT = Other;
D1 = Day Band 1;
D2 = Day Band 2;
D3 = Day Band 3;
D4 = Day Band 4.
OT to be used for
OVERNIGHT
medical/surgical patients in
Public Hospitals for non
classification states
060005 EpisodeTypeCode
Type of Episode of Care
Code
M 1 3 N National Health Data Dictionary Item P21.
10 = Acute care;
20 = Rehabilitation care;
21 = Rehabilitation care delivered in designated unit;
22 = Rehabilitation care according to a designed program;
23 = Rehabilitation care is the principle clinical intent;
30 = Palliative care;
31 = Palliative care delivered in a designated unit;
*HCP1 (Funds) element 44.
*HCP (Hospitals) element 20.
ECLIPSE HOSPITAL WORKING GROUP
 ECLIPSE IHC Message - Data Dictionary
Version 6.2 IHC ECLIPSE message – Final ECLIPSE Hospital Working Group Page 7 of 33
Element
No
Data Element Name
NCG Element Name
R
eq’d
R
epeat
Size
Form
at
Comment Conditional
32 = Palliative care according to a designated program;
33 = Palliative care is the principle clinical intent;
40 = Geriatric Evaluation and management;
50 = Psychogeriatric care;
60 = Nursing Home Type;
70 = Newborn care;
80 = Other admitted patient care;
90 = Organ procurement - posthumous;
100 = Hospital border.
060006 AccommodationStatusCode
Accommodation Status Code
M 1 1 A/N A = Admitted Patient;
N = Non-Admitted Patient (eg DVA Mental Health Programs).
060007 SameDayCode
Actual Sameday Status Code
M 1 1 N 0 = valid arrangement for overnight stay for sameday procedure
1 = same-day patient;
2 = overnight patient other than (0);
9 = not applicable (e.g. non-admitted).
*HCP1 (Funds) element 50.
*HCP (Hospitals) element 39.
060008 AnticipatedLengthOfStay

M 1 5 N 00001-00099 valid.
110004 PatientClassificationCode
PCS Episode Type Code
M 1 2 A/N AM = Advanced Medical;
ME = Medical;
SU = Surgical;
AS = Advanced Surgical;
OB = Obstetrics;
PS = Psychiatric;
RE = Rehabilitation;
NH = Nursing Home;
EC = Extended Care;
OT = Other;
D1 = Day Band 1;
D2 = Day Band 2;
D3 = Day Band 3;
D4 = Day Band 4.
OT to be used for
OVERNIGHT
medical/surgical patients in
Public Hospitals for non
classification states
110005 BedLevelCode
Bed Level Code
M 1 2 A/N S = Shared;
P = Private;
L = Luxury;
F = Fund-specified.
O = Outreach
110016 BedLevelAddOnInd
Bed Level Add ons
M 1 1 A/N Y = Add-on
N = Bed Level
110006 BedBandCode
Bed Band
O 1 1 A/N Bed Bands 1, 2, 3, 4 and 5.
Sub grouping of the patient classification required by Victorian
contracted Private Hospitals
ECLIPSE HOSPITAL WORKING GROUP
 ECLIPSE IHC Message - Data Dictionary
Version 6.2 IHC ECLIPSE message – Final ECLIPSE Hospital Working Group Page 15 of 33
Element
No
Data Element Name
NCG Element Name
R
eq’d
R
epeat
Size
Form
at
Comment Conditional
110007 ServiceCodeTypeCode
Service Code Type Indicator
C 1 1 A/N C = MBS;
I = ICD10AM;
D = DRG;
O = Other
V = DVA Code List
M = Miscellaneous Code List (e.g. dental, cosmetic)
Where 110008 is present
110007, must be set.
110008 ServiceCode
Service Code
O 1 11 A/N
110009 ProgramNum
Program No.
C 1 11 A/N Use Miscellaneous Code. Must be set where 060004 =
PS, RE and FundBrandId
does not = DVA
110010 FromDate
Date From

M 1 5 N 00001-00099 valid.
120004 CriticalCareTypeCode
CC Type Code
M 1 3 A/N ICU = Intensive Care;
HDU = High Dependency;
CCU = Coronary Care;
SCN = Special Care Nursery;
PCU = Paediatric Care Unit;
NCU = Neonatal Care Unit;
ADN = Advanced Dependency Nursing
TEL = Telemetry
120015 CriticalCareAddOnInd
CC Add Ons
M 1 1 A/N Y = Add on payable
N = No Add on Payable
120005 CriticalCareLevelCode
CC Level Code
C 1 1 N Patient Classification code.
1 = type A;
2 = type B;
3 = type CC.
Mandatory where 120004 =
ICU or CCU
120006 ServiceCodeTypeCode
Service Code Type Indicator
C 1 1 A/N C = MBS;
I = ICD10AM;
D = DRG;
O = Other.
V = DVA Code List
M = Miscellaneous Code List (eg dental, cosmetic)
Must be set where 120007 is
set
120007 ServiceCode
Service Code
O 1 11 A/N
120008 FromDate
Date From
M 1 8 D *Part of standard group of 3 data elements referring to period of time.
(ddmmccyy)
ECLIPSE HOSPITAL WORKING GROUP
 ECLIPSE IHC Message - Data Dictionary
Version 6.2 IHC ECLIPSE message – Final ECLIPSE Hospital Working Group Page 17 of 33
Element
No
Data Element Name
NCG Element Name
R
eq’d
R
epeat
Size
Form
at
Comment Conditional
120009 ToDate
Date To
M 1 8 D *Part of standard group of 3 data elements referring to period of time.
(ddmmccyy)   Must be equal to or later than 120008.
120010 NumberOfDays
No. of Days
M 1 4 N *Part of standard group of 3 data elements referring to period of time.
(1-9999 valid).
120011 DayRate
Rate/Day
M 1 9 N 0 - 999999999 - cents.
*part of std group of 2 data elements referring to charge
120012 ChargeAmount
Charge
M 1 9 N 0 - 999999999 - cents.
*part of std group of 2 data elements referring to charge
Where there is a zero

HCP (Hospital) element 42
140012 AnaestheticTypeCode
Anaesthetic Type Code
C 1 1 A/N L = Local;
G = General;
R = Regional;
I = Intravenous;
N = No Anaesthetic.
Must be set where 060007 =
1 or 0.
140013 ChargeRaisedCde
Charge indicator
M 1 1 A/N C = charge raised
I = information only (where total charge amount = 0).
C if 140009 is >0 and
Must be set to I where
140009 = 0
ECLIPSE HOSPITAL WORKING GROUP
 ECLIPSE IHC Message - Data Dictionary
Version 6.2 IHC ECLIPSE message – Final ECLIPSE Hospital Working Group Page 21 of 33
Message Name: Claim Message Identifier: HCLM Segment Identifier: MSG
Segment Name: Multiple Services Group
Element
No
Data Element Name
NCG Element Name
R
eq’d
R
epeat
Size
Form
at
Comment Conditional
150150 Segment C 99   MSG segment is used for the reporting of multiple or secondary
services for each of the principal services reported in the PSG
segment.
Use this group when a
supplementary theatre
procedure is performed at
the same time as the primary
and 140008 less than
140009
Can not be supplied without
a PSG segment.
150002 MessagePartId
Segment Identifier
M 1 3 A/N Always the 3 character code which identifies the Segment Group
(MSG).
150003 MessagePartId
Multiple Service Sequence
Number
M 1 5 N 00001-00099 valid.
150004 ServiceCodeTypeCode
Service Code Type Indicator
M 1 1 A/N C= MBS;
I = ICD10AM;
D = DRG;
O = Other.
V = DVA Code List
M =Miscellaneous Code List (eg dental, cosmetic)
150005 ServiceCode
Multiple Service Code
M 1 11 A/N  *HCP1 (Funds) element 54.
*HCP (Hospitals) element 43.
150006 ChargeAmount
Multiple Service Charge
M 1 9 N 0 – 999999999 - cents.
150007 ChargeRaisedCde
Charge Indicator
M 1 1 A/N C = charge raised
I = information only (used when actual charge already recorded in SVB
but additional detail required within this segment).

M 1 5 N 00001-00099 valid.
200005 CertificateTypeCode
Certificate Type Code
M 1 2 A/N This list will be fund driven and will change ad-hoc
B = Type B;
C = Type C;
3B = Nursing Home Type Patient (Acute Care);
PS = Psychiatric;
RE = Rehabilitation;
NE = Neonate;
CC = Critical care;
AC = Accident.
HC =Home Care
IC = Intensive Care
WC = Wound Care
SU = Special Unit
EL = Election Form
PE = PEA Certificate
OS = Overseas Certificate
NS = Non schedule 5 prosthesis
SP = Spinal surgery/neurocomplex
LY = Lymphoedema
DE =Dental
MU = Multiple Admission (Chemotherapy and Dialysis)
DO = Day only for Dialysis
RD = Rehabilitation Discharge/Separation
AD = Ambulatory Discharge/Separation
ED = Early Discharge/Separation
ECLIPSE HOSPITAL WORKING GROUP
 ECLIPSE IHC Message - Data Dictionary
Version 6.2 IHC ECLIPSE message – Final ECLIPSE Hospital Working Group Page 31 of 33
Element
No
Data Element Name
NCG Element Name
R
eq’d
R
epeat
Size
Form
at
Comment Conditional
EX = Expected Date of confinement
EC = Emergency Caesar
FL = Failed Labour
MB = Mother and Baby
OO = Obstetric Outlier
AE = Antenatal Education
OU = Outlier
DR = Exceptional Drug (non HPPA medication)
OT = Other
200013 Text
Certificate text
C 1 500 A/N  Must be set if 200005 = 3B,
OT & C
200007 CertifyingProviderNum
Certifying Provider Number
C 1 8 A/N Practitioner provider number must be HIC issued.
Stem + Location + Check Digit.
Must be set if 200005 = 3B
and the certifying provider
has a provider number
200008 CertifyingProviderName
Certifying Provider Name
C 1 40 A/N  Must be set if 200005 = 3B
and 200007 is blank
200009 IssueDate
Date Signed/Issued
M 1 8 D (ddmmccyy)
200010 FromDate
Date From
M 1 8 D *Part of standard group of 3 data elements referring to period of time.